

No. S274191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CORBY KUCIEMBA, ET AL.
Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC.
Defendant/Respondent

On Grant of Request to Decide Certified Questions from the United States Court of
Appeal for the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
Ninth Circuit No. 21-15963

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF'S-PETITIONERS

VENARDI ZURADA LLP
Mark L. Venardi (SBN 173140)
Martin Zurada (SBN 218235)
Mark Freeman (SBN 293721)
101 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 937-3900
Facsimile: (925) 937-3905

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 3

II. INTRODUCTION..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

A. The district court dismissed the Kuciembas’ claims with prejudice, without leave to amend.....9

B. Plaintiffs’ original complaint alleged claims for negligence based on Defendant’s violation of the Health Order. These violations caused Mr. Kuciemba to become infected with COVID. Mr. Kuciemba then “took home” the virus to his non-employee wife, Mrs. Kuciemba, who became severely ill.11

C. Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the original complaint which was granted by the district court with leave to amend.....12

D. Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint which clarified certain factual allegations and re-emphasized that Mrs. Kuciemba does not have a Workers’ Compensation remedy because she was not employed by Defendant.....13

E. Defendants filed a renewed motion to dismiss which the district court granted without leave to amend.....16

IV. ARGUMENT..... 17

A. Mrs. Kuciemba’s claims are not barred by the exclusive remedy of Workers’ Compensation under the derivative injury doctrine because she is a non-employee who alleges a direct physical injury to her own body caused by Defendant’s negligence.....17

B. The *See’s Candies* decision features nearly identical facts, and the Court of Appeal held that the derivative injury doctrine did not bar a take home COVID claim by a non-employee spouse.....33

C. Defendant owed a duty of care to Mrs. Kuciemba.36

1. *Kesner’s* analysis of the “foreseeability of injury factors” favors the establishment of a legal duty in this case.....39

2. *Kesner’s* analysis of the “public policy concerns” factors favors the establishment of a legal duty in this case.....44

V. CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 764	41, 45
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 62 Cal. App. 5th 129 51, 52, 54	
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal 4 th 272.....	29
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5 th 1132 ..	9, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 31 F. 4th 1268	17
<i>Rowland v. Christiansen</i> (1968) 69 Cal. 2d 108	38
<i>Salin v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1982) 136 Cal. App. 3d 185.....	27
<i>See’s Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles</i> (2021) 73 Cal. App. 5th 66.....	8, 29, 33, 35, 36
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal 4th 991....	7, 18, 22, 24, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. R.J. Schwartz</i> (1976) 61 Cal. App. 3d 628	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	10
<i>Ch. 64 Acts of the Acts of 2020</i> (Mass.)	54
<i>Gov’t Code</i> § 835	52, 54
<i>Idaho Code</i> 6-3401	54
<i>Labor Code</i> § 77.8	54
<i>Labor Code</i> §§ 3600-3602.....	18
<i>NRS</i> 439.366	54
<i>Tenn. Code Annotated</i> 29-34-801.....	54

Other Authorities

Rule 8.548(a) of the California Rules of Court 17
